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and a spouse or dependent residing with or accompanying such per-
son. _

Sec. 2.  This act is effective July 1, 1969.
Approved May 24, 1969.

CHAPTER 706—H. F. No. 1288

An act relating to water resources; amending Minnesota Statutes
1967, Section 105.44, Subdivisions 1, 2, and 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislamre of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 105.44, Subdivi-
sion 1, is amended to read: ’

105.44  Water resources; acfivity permits; procedure upon
application.  Subdivision 1. Permit. Each application for a
permit required by sections 105.37 to 105.55 shall be accompanied
by maps, plans, and specifications describing the proposed appropria-
tion and use of waters, or the changes, additions, repairs or abandon-
ment proposed to be made, or the public water affected, and such
other data as the commissioner may require. If the proposed activity,
for which the permit is requested, is within a city, village, town, or
borough, or is within or affects a watershed district, a copy of the ap-
plication together with maps, plans and specifications shall be served
on the secretary of the board of managers of the district and on the
chief executive officer of the city, village, town, or borough. Proof of
such service shall be included with the application and filed with the
commissioner.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 105.44, Subdivision
2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Authority. The commissioner is authorized to re-
ceive applications for permits and to grant the same, with or without
conditions, or refuse the same as hereinafter set forth. Provided, that
if the proposed activity for which the permit is requested is within a
city, village, town, or borough, or is within or affects a watershed dis-
trict the commissioner may secure the written recommendation of the
managers of said district or the chief executive officer of the city, vil-
lage, town, or borough before granting or refusing the permit. Said
managers or chief executive officers shall file their recommendation
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within a reasonable .time after receipt of a copy. of the apphcatlon for
permit.

Sec. 3.  Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 105.44, Subdivision
3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Waiver of hearing, The commissioner in hxs dis-
cretion may waive hearing on any application. and make his order
granting or refusing such application. In such case, if any application
be granted, with or without conditions or be refused, the applicant,
the managers of the watershed district, or the chief executive officer
of the city, village, town, or borough may within ten days after mailed
notice thereof file with the commissioner a demand for hearing on the
application. The apphcation shall thereupon be fully heard on notice
as hereinafter provided, and determined the same as though no pre-
vious order had been niade. If no demand for hearing-be made, the
order shall become final at the expiration of ten days after mailed no-
tice thereof to the applicant, managers of 'the watershed district, or
the chzef executive officer of the city, village, town, or borough oo

ApprovedMay 24 1969 K T
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CHAPTER 707—H. F. No. 1398
An act relatmg to insurance; companies in the hands of réceiver;

amending anesota Statutes 1 967 Sections 60A 03 Subdzwszon 7
and 604.05.

Beit enacted by the Leglslature of the State of anesota P

Sectlon 1. anesota Statutes 1967 Sectxon 60A. 03, Subdwl—.
sion 7, is amended to read:

" Subd. 7. Insurance; companies in receivership; reports by
commissioner. ¢+ The biennial report of the commissioner
shall include a statement of the receipts and expenditures of his divi-
sion, a statement of the financial condition and business transactions.
of the several insurance companies doing business in the state, as dis-
closed by official examinations and by their annual statements, the con-
dition of the receiverships of insolvent- companies, and such other infor-
mation as he thinks proper. The report shall be made to the governor
on or before QOctober 1 in each even numbered year for the preceding
two fiscal years. The governor shall transmit the report to the legisla-
ture as soon as practicable.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by stridecont:



